

No. 18760

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY,

Appellant,

vs.

JUAN MUNOZ and MARIA MUNOZ,

Appellees.

On Appeal From the United States District Court for the
Southern District of California, Central Division.

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE.

IRVING H. GREEN,
6505 Wilshire Boulevard,
Los Angeles 48, California,
Attorney for Juan Munoz, Appellee.

FILED

OCT 1 1963

FRANK H. SCHMID, CLERK

Of Counsel:

ELIOT BERNARD FELDMAN

TOPICAL INDEX

	Page
I.	
Jurisdictional statement	1
II.	
Statement of the case	2
A. Factual summary	2
B. The factual summary is substantiated by the excerpts from testimony set out hereinafter ..	5
1. Plaintiff	5
2. Engineer Malone	6
3. Trembley	9
4. Baker	11
5. Whited	13
6. Fisher	14
7. Williams	14
8. Carlson	15
9. Montoya	16
10. Jeff Tommy Grigg	16
11. Balsavich	16
12. Shirley Lawton	17
III.	
Argument	17
The trial court properly instructed the jury on last clear chance	17
A. Summary of argument	17
B. Plaintiff is entitled to instructions on every theory of its case and failure to give such in- structions is reversible error	18
C. There was substantial evidence to require an instruction on last clear chance	22

	Page
1. Position of danger as including the time plaintiff was walking on the platform towards the stairs	23
a. Baker's last clear chance	27
b. Malone's last clear chance	29
c. Trembley's last clear chance	30
2. Position of danger when descending the ladder	30
D. In determining on appeal whether an instruction on the doctrine of last clear chance should have been given, the evidence is viewed most favorable to the contention that the doctrine is applicable	32
E. The California Supreme Court has never reversed a trial court for giving the last clear chance instruction	32
F. California Supreme Court cases	33
G. Cases of the District Courts of Appeal of California	43
H. The pre-trial conference order set out last clear chance as an issue in the case and was binding upon the court and parties	53
I. There was not sufficient nor timely objection by defendant to the instruction so as to comply with the requirement of Rule 51, Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	54
J. It was not prejudicial error to give the instructions	57
K. Appellant's cases analyzed and distinguished	58
1. Cases of the Court of Appeals	63
2. Supreme Court cases	64
IV.	
Conclusion	69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

Cases	Page
American Fidelity & Casualty Company v. Drexler, 220 F. 2d 930	56
Apperwhite v. Illinois Central Railway Co., 239 F. 2d 306	56
Bagwill v. Pacific Electric Railway Co., 90 Cal. App. 114, 265 Pac. 517	59
Baird v. Hodson, 161 Cal. App. 2d 687, 327 P. 2d 215	54
Bell v. Huson, 180 Cal. App. 2d 820, 4 Cal. Rptr. 716	59
Berall v. Squaw Valley Lodge, 189 Cal. App. 2d 540, 11 Cal. Rptr. 316	18
Bonebrake v. McCormick, 35 Cal. 2d 16, 215 P. 2d 729	32, 40
Brandelius v. City and County of San Francisco, 47 Cal. 2d 729, 306 P. 2d 432	20, 43, 68
Brandt & Brandt Printers v. Klein, 220 F. 2d 930	56
Buck v. Hill, 121 Cal. App. 2d 35, 263 P. 2d 643	23, 47, 67
Center v. Yellow Cab Co., 216 Cal. 205, 13 P. 2d 919	42
Chambers v. Southern Pacific Co., 148 Cal. App. 2d 873, 307 P. 2d 662	61
Choquette v. Key System Transit Co., 118 Cal. App. 643, 5 P. 2d 921	38
Churchill v. Southern Pac Co., 215 F. 2d 657 20, 21, 23	
Clarida v. Aguirre, 156 Cal. App. 2d 112, 319 P. 2d 20	60
Cole v. Ridings, 95 Cal. App. 2d 136, 212 P. 2d 597	50

	Page
Dalley v. Williams, 73 Cal. App. 2d 427, 166 P. 2d 595	64
Daniels v. City and Co. of San Francisco, 40 Cal. 2d 614, 255 P. 2d 785	23, 32, 34
DiSandro v. Griffith, 188 Cal. App. 2d 428, 10 Cal. Rptr. 595	61
Doran v. City and County of San Francisco, 44 Cal. 477, 283 P. 2d 1	67
Dyer v. Knue, 186 Cal. App. 2d 348, 8 Cal. Rptr. 753	61
Fambrini v. Stickers, 183 Cal. App. 2d 235, 6 Cal. Rptr. 833	62
Franklin v. Shelton, 250 F. 2d 92	56
Galbraith v. Thompson, 108 Cal. App. 2d 617, 239 P. 2d 468	47
Garcia v. Hoffman, 212 A. C. A. 540	61
Gillette v. City and County of San Francisco, 58 Cal. App. 2d 434, 136 P. 2d 611	51
Girdner v. Union Oil Co., 216 Cal. 197, 13 P. 2d 915	20, 42, 43
Greeneich v. Southern Pac. Co., 189 Cal. App. 2d 100, 11 Cal. Rptr. 235	18
Gulley v. Warren, 174 Cal. App. 2d 407, 345 P. 2d 17	32, 49
Guyton v. City of Los Angeles, 177 Cal. App. 2d 354, 344 P. 2d 910	43
Hardin v. Key System Transit Lines, 134 Cal. App. 2d 677, 286 P. 2d 373	25, 47
Heffington v. Paul, 152 Cal. App. 2d 235, 313 P. 2d 157	24, 45

	Page
Hensley v. Sellers, 160 Cal. App. 2d 117, 324 P. 2d 954	44
Herbert v. Lankershim, 9 Cal. 2d 409	58
Hickambottom v. Cooper, 163 Cal. App. 2d 489, 329 P. 2d 609	63
Hildebrand v. L. A. Junction Railway Co., 53 Cal. 2d 826, 3 Cal. Rptr. 313	64
Huggans v. Southern Pacific Co., 92 Cal. App. 2d 599, 207 P. 2d 864	49
Jones v. Heinrich, 49 Cal. App. 2d 702, 122 P. 2d 304	38
Jones v. Yuma Motor Freight Terminal, 45 Cal. App. 2d 497, 114 P. 2d 438	52
Kavner v. Holzmark, 185 Cal. App. 2d 138, 8 Cal. Rptr. 145	61
Kowalski v. Shell Chemical Corp., 177 Cal. App. 2d 528, 2 Cal. Rptr. 319	64
Ladas v. Johnson's Black & White Taxicab Co., 43 Cal. App. 2d 223, 110 P. 2d 449	52
Lovett v. Hitchcock, 192 Cal. App. 2d 806, 14 Cal. Rptr. 117	32, 43
Mason v. Hart, 150 Cal. App. 2d 349, 295 P. 2d 28 ..	50
McHugh v. Market Street Railway Co., 29 Cal. App. 2d 737, 85 P. 2d 467	38
McLean v. City and County of San Francisco, 151 Cal. App. 2d 133, 311 P. 2d 158.....	18
Miller v. Delaware, Lackawanna & Western Co., 241 F. 2d 116	56
Miller v. Western Pacific Railroad Co., 207 Cal. App. 2d 581, 24 Cal. Rptr. 785	60

	Page
Nahhas v. Pacific Greyhound Lines, 153 Cal. App. 2d 91, 313 P. 2d 886	25, 46
Nicholson v. Stroup, 249 F. 2d 874	22
Overacker v. Key System, 99 Cal. App. 2d 281, 221 P. 2d 754	50
Paolini v. City and Co. of San Francisco, 72 Cal. App. 2d 579, 164 P. 2d 916	51
Parrott v. Furesz, 153 Cal. App. 2d 26, 314 P. 2d 47	46
Peterson v. Burkhalter, 38 Cal. 2d 107, 237 P. 2d 977	23, 24, 37
Peterson v. Devine, 38 Cal. App. 2d 387, 156 P. 2d 936	18
Petersen v. Rieschel, 115 Cal. App. 2d 758, 252 P. 2d 986	18
Phillips v. G. L. Truman Excavation Co., 55 Cal. 2d 801, 13 Cal. Rptr. 401, 362 P. 2d 33.....	18
Pire v. Gladding McBean, 55 Cal. App. 2d 108, 130 P. 2d 143	52
Podeszwa v. White, 99 Cal. App. 2d 777, 222 P. 2d 683	50
Powers v. Shelton, 74 Cal. App. 2d 757, 169 P. 2d 482	51
Rasich v. Gladding McBean & Co., 90 Cal. App. 2d 241, 202 P. 2d 576	18
Rebago v. Meraz, 60 A. C. 1, 31 Cal. Rptr. 777	19
Ribble v. Cook, 11 Cal. App. 2d 903, 245 P. 2d 593 ..	18
Rodabaugh v. Lekus, 39 Cal. 2d 290, 246 P. 2d 663..	59, 65, 67
Rostant v. Borden, 192 Cal. App. 2d 594, 13 Cal. Rptr. 553	53

Selinsky v. Olsen, 38 Cal. 2d 102, 237 P. 2d 645..32,	39
Shahinian v. McCormick, 30 Cal. Rptr. 521	33, 68
Sills v. L. A. Transit Lines, 43 Cal. 2d 630, 255 P. 2d 795	32, 33
Simmer v. City and Co. of San Francisco, 116 Cal. App. 2d 724, 254 P. 2d 185	50
Stickel v. Durfee, 88 Cal. App. 2d 402, 199 P. 2d 16	18
Todd v. Southern Pacific Co., 184 Cal. App. 2d 376, 7 Cal. Rptr 448	59, 61
Union Pacific Railroad Company v. Ward, 230 F. 2d 287	22
Warren v. Ubungen, 177 Cal. App. 2d 605, 2 Cal. Rptr. 411	32, 62
Washington v. City and County of San Francisco, 123 Cal. App. 2d 235, 266 P. 2d 828	19
Welsh v. Gardner, 187 Cal. App. 2d 104, 9 Cal. Rptr. 453	60
Wiese v. Rainville, 173 Cal. App. 2d 496, 343 P. 2d 643	53
Willits v. Yellow Cab Co., 214 F. 2d 612	56
Woodworkers Tool Works v. Byrne, 191 F. 2d 667	55
Wright v. Los Angeles Railway, 14 Cal. 2d 168, 93 P. 2d 135	41
Wylie v. Vellis, 132 Cal. App. 2d 854, 283 P. 2d 327	50
Yandell v. Truckaway, Inc., 216 A. C. A. 294, 30 Cal. Rptr. 583	20, 43
Rules	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 51	17, 54

Statutes		Page
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1291		1
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1294(1)		1
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1332		1
Vehicle Code, Sec. 543		35
Textbooks		
American Jurisprudence, Sec. 1002		57
4 California Jurisprudence 2d, p. 498		57
4 California Jurisprudence 2d, p. 500		57, 58
40 California Law Review, pp. 404, 409-410, article, Recent Developments in California's Last Clear Chance Doctrine.....		48

No. 18760
